local currency costs. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily the United States Dollar (“USD”), Euro (“EUR”)
and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”). Foreign exchange exposures are kept to an acceptable level.

240

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BOUSTEAD heavy industries corporation BERHAD

29.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d.)

(e)	F oreign exchange risk (cont’d.)

	 The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional currency are
as follows:

 Deposits,
 cash

 and bank
 balances Receivables Payables Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 31 December 2022

USD  -  -  (437)  (437)

EUR  4 1,307  (5,904) (4,593)

SGD  -  -  (33)  (33)

 4 1,307  (6,374) (5,063)

At 31 December 2021

USD  -  -  (44)  (44)

EUR  22  1,330  (5,937)  (4,585)

SGD  -  -  (22)  (22)

 22  1,330  (6,003)  (4,651)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably possible change

in USD, EUR and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held
constant.

Group

(Loss)/profit net of tax

2022 2021

RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM - strengthened 5%  (17)  (2)

- weakened 5%  17  2

EUR/RM - strengthened 5% (175)  (174)

- weakened 5% 175  174

SGD/RM - strengthened 5%  (1)  (1)

- weakened 5%  1  1

Integrated Report 2022

241

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30.	C apital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital
ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain
or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or